Management has identified an equity investment held by the Bank that was not recorded in prior years. This has resulted in an
understatement of investments at “fair value through statement of income (FVSI)” and the corresponding net gains. Upon
identification, management classified this investment at FVSI in accordance with IFRS 9, at the amount of SAR242.086 million as
of 1 January 2024 and as of 31 December 2024.

These adjustments are considered as correction of errors as per IAS 8 (Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors) and are material to the consolidated financial statement and accordingly the consolidated statement of financial
position and consolidated statement of changes in equity have been restated. The impact of these equity investments on the
consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2024 was insignificant and accordingly, comparatives have not been restated.

Accordingly, the Bank has restated the impacted line items to correct the financial statement for prior year as follows:
As previously

presented
Restatement Restated

As at 1 January 2024
Consolidated statement of financial position
Investments, net 96,566,836 1,160,570 97,727,406
Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated
statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 9,708,134 242,086   9,950,220
Other reserves  (1,414,343) 918,484   (495,859)

As previously
presented

Restatement Restated

As at 31 December 2024

Consolidated statement of financial position

Investments, net 98,412,224 1,160,570 99,572,794

Consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated
statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 11,464,384 242,086 11,706,470

Other reserves  (2,818,768) 918,484 (1,900,284)

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Bank has reclassified corporate management fee previously recorded in fee and
commission income to special commission income amounting to SAR107.6 million, net in accordance with the requirement of IFRS 9
(Financial Instruments) in the consolidated statement of income. Accordingly, the reclassification has been reflected in consolidated
statement of cashflow, notes 21, 22 and 30 to the consolidated financial statements.

42. Board of Directors’ approval

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 17 Sha’ban 1447H